

**ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA**

**AGREEMENT NO. 17-013-RFP-4  
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3**

This Amendment Number **3** is made on 12/20/2022 by the County and amends Agreement Number **17-013-RFP-4** ("Main Agreement") dated **April 9, 2018**, between Vermont Energy Investment Corp. ("Contractor") and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia ("County").

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the main contract called for under the Main Agreement as follows:

- 1. PURSUANT TO SECTION 4. CONTRACT TERM: THE CONTRACT IS HEREBY EXTENDED FROM DECEMBER 31, 2022, TO JUNE 30, 2023. NO RENEWALS REMAIN.**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON  
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

VERMONT ENERGY INVESTMENT CORP

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:  
SIGNATURE: Dr. SHARON T. LEWIS  
89B86B1AD301462...

AUTHORIZED: DocuSigned by:  
SIGNATURE: Matt Dooley  
AE611222E96E43A...

NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS

NAME: Matt Dooley

TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT

TITLE: Director, Energy Services

DATE: 12/20/2022

DATE: 12/13/2022



November 23, 2020

Rich Dooley, AICP  
 Arlington County Community Energy Coordinator  
 Arlington County DES # 705  
 2100 Clarendon Blvd.  
 Arlington, VA 22201

RE: AGREEMENT NO. 17-013-RFP-4

Dear Rich,

Since it is time for the annual renewal of the subject contract, VEIC hereby requests a price adjustment for 2021 in accordance with Clause 6 of the agreement. We understand this adjustment would be at *"the percentage of change in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas ("CPI-U") for the 12-month period ending in October of each year of the Contract"* which was 1.2%. The impact on our rates would be the following:

<b>Category</b>	<b>Current Hourly Rate</b>	<b>New Rate</b>
Director, Executive Level	\$200	\$202.40
Director	\$190	\$192.28
Principal Consultant	\$185	\$187.22
Managing Consultant	\$175	\$177.10
Senior Consultant	\$160	\$161.92
Consultant; Lead Analyst	\$150	\$151.80
Senior Analyst	\$140	\$141.68
Analyst	\$120	\$121.44
Administrative Coordinator	\$98	\$99.18

You should note that this is our first request for adjustment under this contract – we allowed for the rates to continue unadjusted at the time of our previous two extensions.

Please notify your contract specialist(s) accordingly and let us know if there are any questions. We will hold off on signing the annual extension paperwork until we receive further direction.